
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TO: William D. Tamburrino, Director, Baltimore Public Housing Program Hub,  
  3BPH 

 
 
FROM: 
 
 

SUBJECT: The District of Columbia Housing Authority, Washington, DC, Did Not  
  Adequately Administer Leased Housing under Its Moving to Work Program 

 
 

HIGHLIGHTS
 

 
 

 
We audited the District of Columbia Housing Authority’s (Authority) 
administration of its leased housing under its Moving to Work program (program) 
based upon our analysis of various risk factors relating to the housing authorities 
under the jurisdiction of HUD's Baltimore field office.  This is the first of three 
audit reports we plan to issue on the Authority’s program.  The audit objectives 
addressed in this report were to determine whether the Authority adequately 
determined tenant eligibility and properly calculated and supported its leased 
housing assistance payments.  

 
 
 

 
 
Issue Date 
        July 13, 2007      
  
Audit Report Number 
       2007-PH-1008      

What We Audited and Why 

What We Found  

 
The Authority did not adequately determine tenant eligibility and did not properly 
calculate and support its leased housing assistance payments.  There were 
problems in all 34 tenant files selected for review.  The tenant files reviewed did 
not contain many of the key documents required by the U.S. Department of 
Housing and Urban Development (HUD) and the Authority’s own administrative 
plan, resulting in unsupported payments of $309,914.  The Authority also failed to 



perform 5,038 (57 percent) of the 8,835 tenant reexaminations required for fiscal 
year 2006.  Lastly, the Authority incorrectly calculated housing assistance 
payments, resulting in $25,162 in overpayments and $4,470 in underpayments 
from October 2004 through September 2006.   
 

 What We Recommend   
 
We recommend that the director of HUD’s Baltimore Public Housing Program 
Hub require the Authority to support or reimburse $309,914 from nonfederal 
funds for the unsupported housing assistance payments and administrative fees 
and that HUD reduce the Authority’s fiscal year 2008 administrative fees by an 
appropriate percentage for failing to perform the 5,038 reexaminations.  We also 
recommend that the Authority reimburse its program from nonfederal funds 
$25,162 for the overpayment of housing assistance payments and reimburse 
applicable tenants $4,470 for housing assistance underpayments, thereby putting 
these funds to better use.  We further recommend that HUD require the Authority 
to implement adequate procedures and controls to ensure it follows HUD 
requirements, performs required quality control reviews, and ensure it assigns 
sufficient staff to administer its leased housing.  This is the first of three audit 
reports we plan to issue on the Authority’s program.  In this regard, we may make 
recommendations in future reports relating to some of the issues disclosed in this 
report. 
 
For each recommendation without a management decision, please respond and 
provide status reports in accordance with HUD Handbook 2000.06, REV-3.  
Please furnish us copies of any correspondence or directives issued because of the 
audit. 

 
 Auditee’s Response  

 
We provided our discussion draft audit report to the Authority’s executive 
director and HUD officials on June 1, 2007.  We discussed the report with the 
Authority and HUD officials throughout the audit and an exit conference on    
June 20, 2007.   The Authority provided written comments to our draft report on 
June 25, 2007.   The Authority agreed to initiate corrective action on several of 
the findings in the report, but disagreed with the extent and amount of some 
findings. The complete text of the Authority’s response, along with our evaluation 
of that response, can be found in appendix B of this report. 
           

 

2 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
  
Background and Objectives 4  
  
Results of Audit  

Finding:  The Authority Did Not Adequately Administer Leased Housing under 
Its Moving to Work Program  

 5 

  
Scope and Methodology 10 
  
Internal Controls 11 
  
Appendixes 
 

 

A. Schedule of Questioned Costs and Funds to Be Put to Better Use 13 
B. Auditee Comments and OIG’s Evaluation 14 
C. Criteria 24 
D. Results of Tenant File Reviews 28 
E. Housing Assistance Payment Errors 29 

3 



BACKGROUND AND OBJECTIVES 
 
 
The District of Columbia Housing Authority (Authority), created in 2000 as the successor 
agency to the District of Columbia Housing Authority created in 1994, operates the city’s public 
housing.  The predecessor authority was, by court order, placed in receivership on May 19, 1995.  
Receivership terminated on September 30, 2000.  The Authority is governed by a nine-member 
board of commissioners consisting of four commissioners appointed by the mayor with the 
advice and consent of the council, three commissioners elected by residents of the Authority’s 
housing properties, one commissioner representing labor and designated by the central labor 
council, and the deputy mayor for planning and economic development serving ex officio.  The 
board of commissioners granted authority to the executive director to develop policies, plans, 
and goals and to direct the day-to-day operation of the Authority. 
 
In 1996, Congress authorized the Moving to Work Demonstration program as a U.S. Department 
of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) demonstration program.  The Authority was 
accepted into the program on July 25, 2003, when HUD’s assistant secretary for Public and 
Indian Housing signed the Authority’s Moving to Work agreement.  The signed agreement 
requires the Authority to abide by the statutory requirements in Section 8 of the United States 
Housing Act of 1937 until such time as the Authority proposes and HUD approves an alternative 
leased housing program with quantifiable benchmarks.  At the time of this audit the Authority 
had not proposed, and HUD had not approved, an alternative leased housing program with 
quantifiable benchmarks. 
 
Under the Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher program, the Authority was authorized to provide 
more than 9,500 households leased housing assistance payments to eligible families.  HUD 
authorized the Authority the following financial assistance for housing choice vouchers as 
follows: 
 

Authority fiscal year Annual budget authority  Disbursed
2005 $112,811,038  $119,631,086 
2006 $115,848,213  $115,185,750 

Totals $228,659,251  $234,816,836 
 
Our audit objectives were to determine whether the Authority adequately determined tenant 
eligibility and properly calculated and supported its leased housing assistance payments.  
 
 

4 



RESULTS OF AUDIT 
 
 
Finding:  The Authority Did Not Adequately Administer Leased 
Housing under Its Moving to Work Program  
 
The Authority failed to comply with HUD’s regulations and its program administrative plan 
regarding housing assistance payments.  The Authority lacked documentation to support issuing 
housing assistance payments to program landlords, failed to perform 5,038 (57 percent) tenant 
reexaminations out of 8,835 for fiscal year 2006, and incorrectly calculated housing assistance 
payments.  These problems occurred because the Authority did not implement adequate 
procedures and controls to ensure it followed HUD requirements, did not perform required 
quality control reviews, and did not assign sufficient staff to administer its leased housing.  As a 
result, the Authority was unable to support $309,914 in housing assistance payments made, 
overpaid $25,162 in housing assistance payments, and underpaid $4,470 in housing assistance 
payments.   
 
 

 
The Authority Lacked 
Documentation to Support 
$309,914 in Housing Assistance 
Payments 

 
 
 
 
 

 
The Authority lacked documentation to support housing assistance payments 
totaling $309,914, for the period October 2004 through September 2006.  The 
sample of 34 tenant files reviewed had at least one or more of the following key 
documents missing or incomplete: 

 
• 25 files did not have an annual reexamination, 
• 10 files did not contain a rent reasonableness survey to support rent or rent 

increase, 
• 9 files did not have tenant income verified, 
• 9 files did not contain a signed or dated housing assistance payments 

contract, 
• 7 files did not contain evidence that background checks for drug activity 

and violent crimes were performed, 
• 5 files were either missing or contained an expired Authorization for the 

Release of Information/Privacy Act Notice (HUD Form 9886), 
• 4 files did not have zero income followed up every 60 days, 
• 3 files did not contain documents verifying Social Security numbers, 
• 3 files did not have a lease or a lease addendum, 
• 3 files did not contain a Declaration of United States Citizenship (HUD 

Form 214), 

5 



• 3 files did not have disability allowance verified, 
• 3 files did not have documents verifying family membership,  
• 3 files did not have support for paid adjustments of housing assistance 

payments, 
• 2 files did not contain a Request for Tenancy Approval (HUD Form 

52517),  
• 2 files indicated that a family was living in an overhoused situation 

according to the Authority’s administrative plan, and  
• 2 files did not have support for the utility allowance. 

 
The files reviewed did not include key documentation required by HUD and were 
not consistent with the Authority’s administrative plan.  Appendix D of this report 
shows the detailed results of our tenant file reviews. 
 

 
The Authority Failed to 
Perform 5,038 (57 percent) 
Tenant Reexaminations  

 
 
 
 

We analyzed the Authority’s applicable databases to determine the full extent of 
required annual reexaminations that the Authority failed to perform.  From the 
housing assistance payments register, we identified a universe of 8,835 housing 
assistance payments made on September 1, 2006.  We compared the universe of 
housing assistance payments with the Family Report (HUD Form 50058) for 
October 2006.  This showed that the Authority did not conduct 5,038 (57 percent) 
of the 8,835 required reexaminations as of October 2006.  By failing to conduct 
reexaminations as required, the Authority paid 5,038 tenants $18.5 million in 
housing assistance payments without performing reexaminations as required.  

Federal regulations state that HUD may reduce or offset any administrative fee to 
a public housing authority, in the amount determined by HUD, if the public 
housing authority fails to perform its administrative responsibilities correctly or 
adequately under the program.  The Authority clearly failed to perform its 
administrative responsibilities correctly or adequately under the program by 
failing to perform 57 percent of the required annual reexaminations.   
 

 
The Authority Incorrectly 
Calculated Housing Assistance 
Payments 

 
 
 
 

The Authority incorrectly calculated housing assistance payments, resulting in 
overpayments of $25,162 and underpayments of $4,470 from October 2004 
through September 2006.  To determine whether the Authority correctly 
calculated the housing assistance payments, we reviewed annual reexaminations 
from 34 tenant files randomly selected for review.  The Authority incorrectly 

6 



calculated housing assistance payments in 22 (65 percent) of the 34 tenant files.  
For the remaining tenant files, the Authority lacked sufficient documentation to 
support the calculation of the housing assistance payments.  The major errors 
identified are as follows: 

 
• Tenants had income that the Authority did not include, 
• Utility allowances were miscalculated when the Authority gave two 

allowances for heating (electric and natural gas), 
• Overtime pay earned by the tenant was not included, 
• Utility allowances were paid to tenants when owners were responsible 

for the utilities, 
• Housing assistance was paid that did not agree with the applicable 

family report (HUD Form 50058), and 
• Housing assistance payments were not prorated properly. 

 
The Authority's administrative plan should also be clarified to address how 
tenants will be reimbursed when underpayments of housing assistance payment 
occur.  Appendix E of this report details the housing assistance payment errors 
that resulted from the Authority’s incorrect calculations. 
 

 The Authority’s Procedures 
and Controls Had Weaknesses  

 
 

The problems discussed in this finding occurred because the Authority did not 
implement adequate procedures and controls to ensure it followed HUD 
requirements, did not perform required quality control reviews, and did not assign 
sufficient staff to administer its leased housing.   

 
The Authority’s administrative plan stated that it was required to perform quality 
control reviews of at least 10 percent of the files for units under contract.  The 
Authority provided documentation showing that it performed some quality control 
reviews in 2005 through April 2006.  However, the Authority did not provide 
support that it performed sufficient or adequate quality control reviews of tenant 
files. The Authority did not maintain logs or any other evidence showing the 
number of quality control reviews it performed or the results of any reviews.  
HUD Handbook 7420.10G, chapter 22, describes the quality control procedures 
necessary for ensuring that housing assistance payment calculations are correct.  
Based on the documentation provided by the Authority, it was apparent that the 
Authority did not adequately monitor the tenant files.   

 
The Authority’s executive director stated that a major cause for the problems in 
this finding was a shortage of housing program specialists.  He stated the shortage 
resulted from “early outs,” or voluntary separation, which the Authority offered to 
all its employees.  The executive director further stated that the Authority had no 
control over who accepted the offer and that 8 of 16 housing program specialists 
in the Housing Choice Voucher program department accepted it.  As of June 

7 



2006, eight housing program specialists had left, and the Authority hired only four 
specialists to replace them.  The audit showed however, that the Authority needs 
to reevaluate and adjust its staffing levels to ensure that it has sufficient staff 
assigned to properly administer its leased housing. 
 

 
Conclusion   

 
As discussed in this finding the Authority did not administer its program 
adequately.  As a result, the Authority disbursed $309,914 in housing assistance 
payments without proper documentation, overpaid $25,162 in housing assistance 
payments, and underpaid $4,470 in housing assistance payments.   
 
In accordance with 24 CFR [Code of Federal Regulations] 982.152(d), HUD may 
reduce or offset any administrative fee to a public housing authority, in the 
amount determined by HUD, if the public housing authority fails to perform its 
administrative responsibilities correctly or adequately under the program.  Based 
on the Authority’s failure to perform a majority of the required annual 
reexaminations in 2006, HUD should reduce the Authority’s fiscal year 2008 
administrative fees by an appropriate percentage. 
 
This is the first of three audit reports we plan to issue on the Authority’s program 
and we may make recommendations in future reports relating to some of the 
issues discussed in this report.  

 
 

Recommendations  
 

We recommend that the director of HUD’s Baltimore Public Housing Program 
Hub require the Authority to 

 
1A. Provide documentation or reimburse its program $309,914 from 

nonfederal funds for the unsupported housing assistance payments cited 
in this finding. 

 
1B. Withhold an appropriate percentage of the Authority’s administrative 

fees for fiscal year 2008 for failing to perform 5,038 annual 
reexaminations in 2006. 

 
1C. Perform the annual reexaminations not conducted in 2006 and reimburse 

the tenants from program funds for any underpayments and reimburse its 
program from nonfederal funds for any overpayments of housing 
assistance payments. 

 
1D. Reimburse its program $25,162 from nonfederal funds for the 

overpayment of housing assistance payments. 
 

8 



1E. Reimburse the appropriate tenants $4,470 from program funds for the 
underpayment of housing assistance payments. 

 
1F. Revise its program administrative plan to address how tenants will be 

reimbursed when an underpayment of housing assistance occurs. 
 

1G. Implement procedures and controls to ensure that all required 
documentation is prepared and maintained in the Authority’s current 
tenant files to support housing assistance payments, and ensure that 
calculations are correct. 

 
1H. Prepare periodic reports showing the results of quality control file 

reviews and any actions taken according to its administrative plan. 
 

1I. Evaluate and adjust its staffing levels to ensure that it has adequate staff 
to properly administer its program. 

 

9 



SCOPE AND METHODOLOGY 
 
 
To accomplish our objective, we 
 

• Reviewed applicable laws; regulations; the Authority’s administrative plan; HUD’s program 
requirements at 24 CFR [Code of Federal Regulations] Parts 5, 35, and 982; HUD’s Public 
and Indian Housing Notice 2004-01; and HUD’s Housing Choice Voucher Guidebook 
7420.10G. 

 
• Reviewed the Authority’s accounting records; annual audited financial statements for 2004 

and 2005; check register; tenant files; computerized databases including housing assistance 
payment and HUD-50058 (Family Report) data; board meeting minutes; organizational 
chart; correspondence; and Moving to Work program documents including the agreement, 
plans, and reports. 

 
• Reviewed HUD’s monitoring reports for the Authority. 

 
We also interviewed the Authority’s employees and HUD staff. 
 
To achieve our audit objective, we relied in part on computer-processed data in the Authority’s 
database.  Although we did not perform a detailed assessment of the reliability of the data, we 
did perform a minimal level of testing and found the data to be adequate for our purposes. 
 
We statistically selected 87 of the tenants receiving housing assistance payments during our audit 
period using a variable statistical sampling method developed by our computer audit specialist 
from the housing assistance payment register.  Our universe included 10,271 families receiving 
more than $203 million in housing assistance payments.  We only reviewed 30 of the 87 tenant 
files because of time constraints.  We included four tenant file reviews performed during the 
audit survey which were statistically selected with the help of our computer audit specialist. 
 
We analyzed the Authority’s applicable databases to determine the full extent of required annual 
reexaminations that the Authority failed to perform.  From the housing assistance payments 
register database we selected all payments made on September 1, 2006, identifying the most 
recent payments and current tenants.  The universe identified 8,835 tenants receiving housing 
assistance payments.  We compared the universe of housing assistance payments with the Family 
Report (HUD Form 50058) database received from the Authority for October 2006.  From the 
comparison we determined 5,038 (57 percent) of the 8,835 2006 reexaminations were not 
conducted by the Authority.  We were conservative in our approach using reexaminations that 
were not conducted from January 2006 through October 2006.  
 
We performed our on-site audit work between September 2006 and April 2007 at the Authority’s 
office located at 1133 North Capital Street, NE, Washington, DC.  The audit covered the period 
from October 1, 2004, through September 30, 2006, but was expanded when necessary to include 
other periods. 
 
We performed our audit in accordance with generally accepted government auditing standards. 

10 



INTERNAL CONTROLS 
 
 
Internal control is an integral component of an organization’s management that provides 
reasonable assurance that the following objectives are being achieved: 
 

• Effectiveness and efficiency of operations,  
• Reliability of financial reporting, and 
• Compliance with applicable laws and regulations. 

 
Internal controls relate to management’s plans, methods, and procedures used to meet its 
mission, goals, and objectives.  Internal controls include the processes and procedures for 
planning, organizing, directing, and controlling program operations.  They include the systems 
for measuring, reporting, and monitoring program performance. 
 
 

 
 

Relevant Internal Controls  
 
We determined the following internal controls were relevant to our objectives: 

 
• Program operations – Policies and procedures that management has 

implemented to reasonably ensure that a program meets its objectives. 
 

• Validity and reliability of data – Policies and procedures that management 
has implemented to reasonably ensure that valid and reliable data are 
obtained, maintained, and fairly disclosed in reports. 

 
• Compliance with laws and regulations – Policies and procedures that 

management has implemented to reasonably ensure that resource use is 
consistent with laws and regulations. 

 
• Safeguarding resources – Policies and procedures that management has 

implemented to reasonably ensure that resources are safeguarded against 
waste, loss, and misuse. 

 
We assessed the relevant controls identified above. 

 
A significant weakness exists if internal controls do not provide reasonable 
assurance that the process for planning, organizing, directing, and controlling 
program operations will meet the organization’s objectives. 

 
 
 
 

11 



 
Significant Weakness  

 
Based on our audit, we believe the following items are significant weaknesses.  The 
Authority did not: 
 

• Implement adequate procedures and controls to ensure it followed HUD 
requirements. 

 
• Perform required quality control reviews of tenant files. 

 
• Ensure it assigned sufficient staff to administer its leased housing.   

12 



APPENDIXES 
 
 
Appendix A 
 

SCHEDULE OF QUESTIONED COSTS 
AND FUNDS TO BE PUT TO BETTER USE 

 
 

Recommendation 
number Ineligible 1/

 
Unsupported 2/ 

Funds to be put 
to better use 3/ 

1A  $309,914  
1B $451,010*   
1D $25,162   
1E   $4,470 

Totals $476,172 $309,914 $4,470 
 
 
1/ Ineligible costs are costs charged to a HUD-financed or HUD-insured program or activity 

that the auditor believes are not allowable by law; contract; or federal, state, or local 
policies or regulations. 

 
2/ Unsupported costs are those costs charged to a HUD-financed or HUD-insured program 

or activity when we cannot determine eligibility at the time of the audit.  Unsupported 
costs require a decision by HUD program officials.  This decision, in addition to 
obtaining supporting documentation, might involve a legal interpretation or clarification 
of departmental policies and procedures. 

 
3/ Recommendations that funds be put to better use are estimates of amounts that could be 

used more efficiently if an Office of Inspector General (OIG) recommendation is 
implemented.  This includes reductions in outlays, deobligation of funds, withdrawal of 
interest subsidy costs not incurred by implementing recommended improvements, 
avoidance of unnecessary expenditures noted in preaward reviews, and any other savings 
which are specifically identified. The funds to be put to better use in this report represents 
funds that tenants overpaid due to the Authority’s calculation errors.  

 
* This amount is for tracking purposes only and relates to our recommendation that HUD 

withhold an appropriate percentage of the Authority’s administrative fee. The amount 
assumes a penalty of five percent of the administrative fees earned by the Authority from 
January 2006 to December 2006.  The actual amount imposed by HUD will be 
determined upon reaching a management decision for recommendation 1B and may be 
less than or greater than this amount. 

13 



 
Appendix B 
 

AUDITEE COMMENTS AND OIG’S EVALUATION 
 
 
Ref to OIG Evaluation   Auditee Comments

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14 



 

 

15 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comment 1 
 
 
 
 
Comment 2 
 
 
 
 
Comment 3

16 



 

 

17 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comment 4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comment 5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

18 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comment 6 
 
 
 
 
Comment 7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

19 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Comment 8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comment 9 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comment 10 
 
 

20 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Comment 11 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

21 



OIG Evaluation of Auditee Comments
 
 
Comment 1 The audit evidence showed that the Authority did not provide adequate 

documentation to support $309,914 in housing assistance payments made.  The 
Authority incorrectly stated in its reply that it was authorized under the Moving to 
Work program to initiate biennial recertification.   While HUD did in fact approve 
the Authority’s Moving to Work plan, the HUD approval letter clearly stated that 
the approval did not supersede any of the terms of the Moving to Work 
agreement.  The Authority acknowledged that it failed to fully complete the 
process of soliciting public input into its Moving to Work plan.  This clearly 
violated its Moving to Work agreement which required the Authority to provide 
for citizen participation through a public hearing and, if appropriate, other means.   
Additionally, the agreement required the Authority to take into account comments 
from the public hearing or any other public comments on the proposed program, 
and comments from current and prospective residents who would be affected.   

 
Comment 2 We disagree that the unsubstantiated payments have been eliminated by these 

actions.  During the audit, we provided the Authority with the detailed results of 
our tenant file reviews and asked it to provide support for the deficiencies we 
noted.  The Authority has yet to provide sufficient documentation to support its 
claim that the payments are supported.  

 
Comment 3 We are encouraged by the Authority’s actions to improve the efficiency, quality, 

and responsiveness of the Housing Choice Voucher program.  However, the 
Authority needs to ensure it receives HUD approval prior to implementing new 
policies and procedures. 

 
Comment 4 We disagree with the Authority that there is no financial loss or gain due to the 

process.  The Authority correctly stated it failed to complete the process needed to 
implement the biennial recertification process in its Moving to Work plan.  
Therefore, the Authority was still responsible for conducting a reexamination of 
family income and composition at least annually as required by  24 CFR [Code of 
Federal Regulations] 982.516(a)(1).  The HUD approval letter stated that HUD’s 
approval did not supersede any of the terms of the Moving to Work agreement.  
The Authority violated its Moving to Work agreement by not taking into account 
comments from the public hearing or any other public comments on the proposed 
program, and comments from current and prospective residents who would be 
affected.  As a result, required reexaminations for at least 5,038 tenants were not 
performed and over $18.5 million in federal housing assistance payments were 
made in violation of federal regulations.  

 
Comment 5 We are encouraged that the Authority is implementing a plan to complete all 

fiscal year 2006 and fiscal year 2007 annual re-certifications.   
 

22 



Comment 6 The Authority provided a copy of the check reimbursing the overpayment of 
housing assistance payments.  When HUD verifies the payments recommendation 
1D will be closed. 

 
Comment 7 We reviewed the attachment provided by the Authority.  The Authority will need 

to provide documentation showing its calculations and copies of checks for the 
payments made to the clients to close this recommendation. 

 
Comment 8 We reviewed the procedures provided by the Authority.  The procedures are 

adequate.  The Authority needs to ensure that its policies are followed.  No further 
action concerning this recommendation is required.  

 
Comment 9 The Authority will need to provide the policies and controls for the 

comprehensive quality control file review system and program being developed 
by Visual HOMES, and Documentum.  Also, the Authority needs to ensure it 
receives HUD approval prior to implementing new policies and procedures. 

 
Comment 10 We are encouraged that the Authority has taken action and will be using a new 

system for providing reports on the quality control file reviews.  The Authority 
will have to provide reports showing that the system, Alternative Evaluation 
Scoring Operation Program, has been implemented and is being used according to 
its procedures.  The Authority needs to ensure it receives HUD approval prior to 
implementing new policies and procedures. 

 
Comment 11 We are encouraged that the Authority now has a full staff complement and is 

being evaluated by an independent management consulting team.  The 
recommendation will be closed when the Authority provides documentation 
supporting that the staffing levels have been properly evaluated ensuring that it 
has adequate staff to administer its Housing Choice Voucher program. 

  

23 



Appendix C 
CRITERIA 

 
 
24 CFR [Code of Federal Regulations] 5.216, Disclosure and Verification of Social Security 
and Employer Identification Numbers 
(a) Disclosure: assistance applicants.  Each assistance applicant must submit the following 
information to the processing entity when the assistant applicant’s eligibility under the program 
involved is being determined: 

(1)(i) The complete and accurate Social Security Number assigned to the assistant applicant 
and to each member of the assistant applicant’s household who is at least six years of age. 

 
24 CFR [Code of Federal Regulations] 5,218. Penalties for Failing to Disclose and Verify 
Social Security and Employer Identification Numbers 
(a) Denial of eligibility:  assistance applicants and individual owner applicants.  The processing 
entity must deny the eligibility of an assistance applicant or individual owner applicant in 
accordance with the provisions governing the program involved, if the assistance or individual 
owner applicant does not meet the applicable Social Security Number disclosure, documentation 
and verification, and certification requirements specified in 5.216. 
(c) Termination of assistance or tenancy:  participants.  The processing entity must terminate the 
assistance or tenancy, or both, of a participant, in accordance with the provisions governing the 
program involved, if the participant does not meet the applicable Social Security Number 
disclosure, documentation and verification, and certification requirements specified in 5.216. 
 
24 CFR [Code of Federal Regulations] 5.508, Submission of Evidence of Citizenship or 
Eligible Immigration Status 
(a) General.  Eligibility for assistance or continued assistance under a Section 214 covered 
program is contingent upon a family’s submission to the responsible entity of the documents 
described in paragraph (b) of this section for each family member.  If one or more family 
members do not have citizenship or eligible immigration status, the family members may 
exercise the election not to contend to have eligible immigration status as provided in paragraph 
(e) of this section, and the provisions of 5.516 and 5.518 shall apply. 
(b) Evidence of citizenship or eligible immigration status.  Each family member, regardless of 
age, must submit the following evidence to the responsible entity: 

(1) For U.S. citizens or U.S. nationals, the evidence consists of a signed declaration of U.S. 
citizenship or U.S. nationality.  The responsible entity may request verification of the 
declaration by requiring presentation of a United States passport or other appropriate 
documentation, as specified in HUD guidance. 

(c) Declaration: 
(1) For each family member who contends that he or she is a U.S. citizen or a non-citizen 
with eligible immigration status, the family must submit to the responsible entity a written 
declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, by which the family member declares whether 
he or she is a U.S. citizen or a non-citizen with eligible immigration status.  

(i) For each adult, the declaration must be signed by the adult. 
(ii) For each child, the declaration must be signed by an adult residing in the assisted 
dwelling unit who is responsible for the child. 

24 



 
24 CFR [Code of Federal Regulations] 5.901, General Criminal Records Searches 
(a) This subpart applies to criminal conviction background checks by PHAs [public housing 
authorities] that administer the Section 8 and public housing programs when they obtain criminal 
conviction records, under the authority of section 6(q) of the 1937 Act (42 U.S.C. [United States 
Code] 1437d(q)), from a law enforcement agency to prevent admission of criminals to public 
housing and Section 8 housing and to assist in lease enforcement and eviction. 
 
24 CFR [Code of Federal Regulations] 982.158, Program Accounts and Records 
(a) The Public Housing Authority must maintain complete and accurate accounts and other 
records for the program in accordance with HUD requirements, in a manner that permits a 
speedy and effective audit.  The records must be in the form required by HUD, including 
requirements governing computerized or electronic forms of record-keeping.  The Public 
Housing Authority must comply with the financial reporting requirements in Code of Federal 
Regulations 24 part 5, subpart H.   
(e) During the term of each assisted lease, and for at least three years thereafter, the Public 
Housing Authority must keep: 
    (1) A copy of the executed lease; 
    (2) The Housing Assistance Payment contract; and 
    (3) The application from the family. 
(f) The Public Housing Authority must keep the following records for at least three years: 
    (1) Records that provide income, racial, ethnic, gender, and disability status data on program 
applicants and participants; 
    (4) Unit inspection reports; 
    (5) Lead-based paint records as required by part 35, subpart B of this title. 
    (7) Records to document the basis for Public Housing Authority determination that rent to 
owner is a reasonable rent (initially and during the term of a Housing Assistance Payment 
contract); and 
    (8) Other records specified by HUD. 
 
24 CFR [Code of Federal Regulations] 982.305, Public Housing Authority Approval of 
Assisted Tenancy 
(c) When Housing Assistance Payment contract is executed.  

 (2) The Public Housing Authority may not pay any housing assistance payment to the owner 
until the Housing Assistance Payment contract has been executed. 
 (4) Any Housing Assistance Payment contract executed after the 60 day period is void, and 
the Public Housing Authority may not pay any housing assistance payment to the owner. 

 
24 CFR [Code of Federal Regulations] 982.507, Rent to Owner:  Reasonable Rent 
(a) Public Housing Authority Determination.   

(1) The Public Housing Authority may not approve a lease until the Public Housing 
Authority determines that the initial rent to owner is a reasonable rent. 
(2) The Public Housing Authority must re-determine the reasonable rent; 

(i) Before any increase in rent to owner;  
(4) At all times during the assisted tenancy, the rent to owner may not exceed the reasonable 
rent as most recently determined by the Public Housing Authority. 

 

25 



24 CFR [Code of Federal Regulations] 982.516, Family Income and Composition:  Regular 
and Interim Examinations 
(a) Public Housing Authority responsibility for reexamination and verification. 

(1) The Public Housing Authority must conduct a reexamination of family income and 
composition at least annually. 
(2) The Public Housing Authority must obtain and document in the tenant file third party 
verification of the following factors, or must document in the tenant file why third party 
verification was not available:   

(i) Reported family annual income; 
(ii) The value of assets; 
(ii) Expenses related to deductions from annual income; and 
(iv) Other factors that affect the determination of adjusted income.  

 (g) Execution of release and consent.   
(1) As a condition of admission to or continued assistance under the program, the Public 
Housing Authority shall require the family head, and such other family members as the 
Public Housing Authority designates, to execute a HUD-approved release and consent form 
(including any release and consent as required under 5.230 of this title) authorizing any 
depository or private source of income, or any Federal, State or local agency, to furnish or 
release to the Public Housing Authority or HUD such information as the Public Housing 
Authority or HUD determines to be necessary.   
(2) The Public Housing Authority and HUD must limit the use or disclosure of information 
obtained from a family or from another source pursuant to this release and consent to 
purposes directly in connection with administration of the program. 

 
Moving to Work Agreement Applicability of the Annual Contributions Contract and Other 
Federal Requirements 
A. Statutory and Related Exemptions - The parties have previously entered into one or more 
annual contributions contracts (“the ACCs”) setting forth the terms and conditions under which 
DCHA [District of Columbia Housing Authority] participates in the public housing and/or 
Section 8 certificate and voucher programs.  This Agreement supersedes the terms and 
conditions of the ACCs (with the exception of provisions III.B.k. and corrective and remedial 
actions pursuant to VI.G.3.k. of this Agreement) and the provisions of the United States Housing 
Act of 1937 (the “1937 Act”), to the extent authorized in the 1996 Appropriations Act.  Except 
as specifically enumerated in this Agreement in part 1I.B above and JII.B below, during the term 
of this Agreement, DCHA is also exempt from: 

a. the terms and conditions of the Housing Act of 1937 and the ACCs; 
b. HUD regulations, requirements, guidance, notices and other directives that derive solely 
from the provisions of the United States Housing Act of 1937 (the “1937 Act”), as provided 
in the 1996 Appropriations Act, as may be amended from time to time; 
c. subject to prior HUD approval, such other regulations or HUD requirements as DCHA 
may request to be modified in any subsequent MTW [Moving to Work] Annual Plan or by 
specific request to HUD; 
d. the implementing regulations for site and neighborhood standards as set forth in 24 CFR 
941.202(b)-(d) provided DCHA has duly published and adopted according to the 
requirements of local law, alternate standards, as described in Attachment C, for determining 
the location of existing, newly constructed or substantially rehabilitated housing to receive 
subsidy; and 

26 



e. subject to HUD approval (notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement), certain 
requirements of 24 CFR Part 85.36. 

B. Applicable Requirements - Notwithstanding the exemption in this part III, during the term of 
this Agreement, DCHA shall continue to abide by the statutory provisions listed below.  Where 
appropriate, DCHA and HUD will work together to develop more streamlined approaches to 
demonstrating compliance with the statutory requirements listed below. 

a. The terms “low-income families” and “very low-income families” shall continue to be 
defined by reference to Section 3(b)(2) of the 1937 Act (42 U.S.C. 1437a(b)(2)); 
b. Section 18 of the 1937 Act (42 U.S.C. 1437p, as amended by Section 1002(d) of Public 
Law 104-19, Section 201 (b)(l) of Public Law 104-134, and Section 201(b) of Public Law 
104-102); 
c. Section 12 of the 1937 Act (42 U.S.C. 1437j); except for properties that receive 
exclusively tenant-based Section 8 assistance; 
e. All applicable civil rights and fair housing laws, including the nondiscrimination and equal 
opportunity requirements set forth in 24 CFR 5.105(a).  DCHA will administer its programs 
and activities in a manner affirmatively to further fair housing, and to meet the requirements 
of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, the Fair Housing Act and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation 
Act of 1973, and the Architectural Barriers Act and the Americans with Disabilities Act. 
f. All terms, provisions and requirements of the two Voluntary Compliance Agreements 
executed by HUD and DCHA, dated November 30, 2001. 
g. The definitions contained in Sections 3(b) and (c) of the 1937 Act, except as otherwise 
provided herein. 
h. Section 8 of the 1937 Act, until such time as DCHA proposes and HUD approves an 
alternative leased housing program with quantifiable benchmarks. 
i. The public housing use restrictions contained in Section 9(d)(3) of the 1937 Act. 
k. The conflict of interest provisions contained in the ACC and HUD regulations. 
1. Any future statutory changes which may explicitly override a provision of this Agreement. 

C. Controlling Authority.  This Agreement and the DCHA MTW Demonstration Plan contained 
herein serve as authorization to establish policies, programs and operating procedures according 
to the needs of the low income residents of the District of Columbia using the flexibility allowed 
under the MTW program according to the terms of this Agreement and subject to the restrictions 
enumerated herein. 

27 



Appendix D 
 

RESULTS OF TENANT FILE REVIEWS 
 
 

T
en

an
t 

So
ci

al
 S

ec
ur

ity
 n

um
be

r 

C
er

tif
ic

at
io

n 
C

la
im

in
g 

to
 b

e 
a 

U
.S

. C
iti

ze
n,

 F
or

m
 2

14
 

D
oc

um
en

ta
tio

n 
su

pp
or

tin
g 

te
na

nt
 in

co
m

e 

L
ea

se
 a

nd
/o

r 
ad

de
nd

um
 

H
A

P 
co

nt
ra

ct
 p

re
se

nt
, s

ig
ne

d,
 

an
d 

da
te

d 

Su
pp

or
t f

or
 H

A
P 

ad
ju

st
m

en
t  

U
til

ity
 a

llo
w

an
ce

 

Su
pp

or
t f

or
 F

am
ily

 m
em

be
rs

hi
p 

H
U

D
 F

or
m

 5
25

17
 (R

eq
ue

st
 fo

r 
T

en
an

cy
 A

pp
ro

va
l) 

 

A
nn

ua
l r

ee
xa

m
in

at
io

n 

R
en

t r
ea

so
na

bl
e 

C
ri

m
in

al
  b

ac
kg

ro
un

d 
ch

ec
ks

 

H
U

D
 F

or
m

 9
88

6 
(A

ut
ho

ri
za

tio
n 

fo
r 

th
e 

R
el

ea
se

 o
f 

In
fo

rm
at

io
n/

Pr
iv

ac
y 

A
ct

 N
ot

ic
e 

Su
pp

or
t f

or
 D

is
ab

ili
ty

 

Su
pp

or
t f

or
 e

xt
ra

 b
ed

ro
om

 

Z
er

o 
in

co
m

e 
ve

ri
fie

d 
ev

er
y 

60
 

da
ys

 

H
ou

si
ng

 a
ss

is
ta

nc
e 

pa
ym

en
ts

 n
ot

 
su

pp
or

te
d 

01    X             X             $2,730 
02                  X X X         $3,139 
03        X           X         X $4,268 
04    X             X     X       $6,769 
05                  X   X         $3,564 
06                  X             $4,123 
07 X                 X     X       $3,036 
08                  X             $9,046 
09                          X X   $216 
10                    X     X     $10 
11          X         X           $1,720 
12        X         X X           $1,820 
13                  X X           $2,551 
14                  X             $2,322 
15                  X             $1,624 
16        X         X             $11,411 
17    X X    X                 X $32,856 
18                  X             $13,528 
19        X                       $22,837 
20                  X   X X       $1,260 
21                  X X         X $144 
22                  X             $1,616 
23    X   X         X             $21,228 
24                  X             $7,573 
25        X   X                   $20,404 
26                  X     X     X $2,583 
27    X     X                     $1,482 
28    X   X     X   X X           $25,522 
29        X         X X   X       $7,434 
30    X             X         X   $9,328 
31 X X X X         X X   X         $33,505 
32                  X X X   X     $29,049 
33 X X   X X     X X X   X         $9,854 
34  X X     X   X       X         $11,362 

Totals 3 3 9 3 9 3 2 3 2 25 10 7 5 3 2 4 $309,914 
 
NOTE:  An “X” identifies the items that are missing from the tenant’s file.  
 

28 



Appendix E 
 

HOUSING ASSISTANCE PAYMENT ERRORS 
 
 

Tenant 
number 

Over-
payments 

to landlord 

Under-
payments 

to landlord 

Utility 
allowance 

over-
payments 
to tenant 

Utility 
allowance 

under-
payments 
to tenant 

Total over-
payments 

Total 
under-

payments 
01 $4,086  $4,086    
03  $1,215 $1,215    
04 $615  $615    
05  $2,424 $2,424    
06  $2,628   $2,628 
09 $18  $18    
11 $735  $2,120 $2,855    
13 $1,476  $1,476    
14 $1,074  $1,074    
16  $108   $108 
17  $40   $40 
18 $742  $41 $742  $41 
19  $350 $417   $767 
22 $170  $170    
23  $886   $886 
24 $805  $805    
25 $589  $69 $658    
27 $1,600  $1,600    
29 $1,170  $1,170    
30 $144  $144    
31 $5,460  $5,460    
34 $650  $650    

Totals $19,334  $3,972 $5,828 $498 $25,162  $4,470 
 

29 


